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STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

c/o The Florida Legialature
111 West Madison St
Room 812
Tallshsawee, Florda 32399 1 400
BS0-488-9130

October 31, 1897

Blanca S. Bayo, Direclor

Division of Records and Reporting P

Florida Public Service Commission Vo i

2540 Shumard Oak BIvd, (70043 -[{
Tallahassee, FL 32398-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the original and 15 copies
of the Complaint Against AT&T Communicetions of the Southern States, Inc . by the
Attorney General and the Citizens of Florida

Please indicate the time and date of receipt on the enclosed duplicate of this letter
and return it to our office.
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Sincerely,

— CAros 119} r\’?-\ﬂf‘lfL
= Charles J Beck

Deputy Public Counsel
CJB bsr
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re. Complaint of Roberi A Butterworth,
Attorney General, and the Citizens of the
State of Florida, by and through Jack Shreve,
Public Counsel, against AT&T
Communications of the South States, Inc

for slamming Robert Flint in violation of

Rule 25-4.118, F.AC.

Docket

Filad: Oclober 31, 1997

COMPLAINT AGAINST AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN
STATES, INC., BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE CITIZENS OF FLORIDA

Pursuant to section 25-22.036, Flonda Administrative Code, Robert A Butterworth,
Attorney General ("Attorney General”), and the Citizens of the State of Florida, by and
through Jack Shreve, Public Counsel (“Citizens”), file this complaint against AT&T
Communications of the Southern States, Inc, for violation of Rule 25-4 118, Florida
Administrative Code. In support of this complaint, the Attorney General and the Citizens

submit the following:

1. The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state, pursuant to
Al IV, Sec 4, Fla. Const. The Attorney General's principle place of business and maiing

address is as follows:

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney General
Michael A. Gross, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 323§98-1050

DOCUMENT KLMETR -DATE
1242 OCT3l &
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




2 Section 350.0611, Florida Statutes (1995), authorizes the Public Counse! to
appear in the name of the state or its citizens in any proceeding or action bolore the
Commission and to urge therein any position which he or she deems to be in the public
interest. The Public Counsel's principle place of business and maing address IS as
follows:

Jack Shreve, Public Counsel

Charles J. Beck, Deputy Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street

Room 812
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1400

3. AT&T Communicationsof the Southern States, Inc 1s an inlerexchange
carriar certificated by the Florida Public Service Commission AT&T Communications of
the Southern States, Inc holds certificate of convenience no 68 issued by the Florida

Public Service Commission.

4, During or about June of 1997, AT&T Communications of the Southem States.
Inc., through its employees and/or agents, changed the primary interexchange carner of
Mr. Robert Flint of 3424 Old St. Augustine Road, Tallahassee, Florida from Wiltel's Lieline
Network to AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc . withoul the authorization

or consent of Mr. Flint, in violation of Rule 25-4 118(1), Florida Administrative Code




5. A copy of Mr, Flint's sworn testimony at the Commission’s rule development
workshop in Tallahassee, Florida, held on Monday, October 20, 1997, is attached to this

complaint as Exhibit 1.

6. The actions of AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc., edversely
affect the substantial interests of the state of Florida, the Citizens of Florida, and Mr. Flint
by changing his primary interexchange carrier without authorization Complainants are

unaware of any disputed issues of material fact

T Pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes (1995), the Commission
should impose a penalty of $25,000 cn AT&T Communications of the Southern States,

Inc., for violation of Rule 25-4.118(1), Florida Administrative Code




WHEREFORE, the Attorney General and the Citizens reques' the Commission to

impose a penalty of $25,000 on AT&T Communications of the Scouthern States, Inc for

violation of Rule 25-4.118(1), Florida Administrative Code.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

MICHAEL A. GROSS
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 0199461

Office of the Attorey General
FL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 488-5899
FAX (850) 488-6589

JACK SHREVE
Public Counsel

h
Charles J Back"h

Deputy Public Counsel
Fila Bar No. 217281

Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legisiature
111 W. Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

(904) 488-9330
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U S Mail

or hand-delivery to the following parties on this 31st day of October, 1937

Michael A. Gross

Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32389-1050

Marsha Rule, Esq.

Tracy Hatch, Esq.

AT&T Communications of the
Southemn Stales, Inc.

101 N. Monroe

Suite 700

Tallahassee, FL 32301

PTOA87

Diana Caldwell, Esq

Division of Appeals

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Martha Carter-Brown

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd
Tallahassee, FL 323939-0850

Mr. Robert Flint

3424 Old St. Augustine Rd
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Clmhnf\ml’l

Charles J. Back
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the majority of this country. And the Public Service
commission, I think, is obligated to look and take
lessons, learn from what has happened in the telephone
business.

Thank you.

CHAIRMAN JOHENS8OM: Thank you. Any other
questions?

MR. BHEREVE: Thank you, sir.

CEAIRMAN JOHEMSOM: Mr. Wilson, ve'll have a
staff person there to meet you. Thank you, sir.
MR. BEREVE: Mr. Robert Flint.
ROBERT C., PLINT
appeared as a witness and, swearing to tell the truth,
testified as follows:
DIRECT BTATEMENT

WITKESS FLINT: Greetings. Name is Robert

|rlint. I live at 3424 Old St. Augustine Road,

Tallahassee, Florida.

In around June my wife said that there was a
phone call asking why we had switched phone services.
And I said, "Well, it must have been a mistake because
we have not switched."” We use WilTel, which ls
Lifeline Network, and they donate part of their fee to

charitable enterprises, and I had planned to stay with
5 B T N Ve R Y R A ) £,
o~ EXHIBIT | —iMIBBION
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However, I got a July phone bill from
sprint-Centel which included $156.78. In the fine
print it said, "You're long distance carrier is AT&T."
I said, "No, it isn't.”™ So I called them up.
sprint-Centel said they would switch the= back, which
they did. And I said, "Well, you know, I don't like
paying this. I'll be happy to pay it if you can tell
me that ATLT is going to pay the phone company that I
contracted with.” And they said, "Well, you have to
pay it or they == I said, "What happens if I don't pay
it?" They say they'll shut off the phone. So I paid
it with protest. And I filed a complaint with Bob
Crawford, the Department of Agriculture.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA:t Let me ask you before
you get too far. You filed 2 complaint with the
Secretary Crawford's department. They actually opened
a file with you, and they did the complaint or did
they refer you to the PSC?

WITNESS FLINT: They apparently referred me
to you because this was a June letter from ths
Departmsent of Agriculture, Bob Crawford, and I got a
letter from the PSC, a Douglas Martin, on July 7th.
And nothing else until I got the notice of this

hsaring from the PSC.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICF COMMISBION
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After I did file that complaint, I did get a
phone call from AT&T who said that they didn't know
how it happened, et cetera, and apologized and said
they'd try to clear it up. Well, they sent me a $5
certificate. Well, that didn't cover the $156.78.

ﬁﬂll!lllﬂlll GARCIA: Let me ask you before
you move on from there. The $150 was much more
expensive than you were normally used to paying for or
you simply wanted to be able to credit to tis
charities that Lifeline network typically =--

WITNESSE FLINT: My request was that I'd be
happy to -- well, I did pay it under protest which was
a mistake vhen I thought about it, and since they are
not going to send that money from ATEAT to the people
they contracted with --

COMMISSIONER GARCIA: Right.

WITMESS FLINT: -- then I said I wouldn't
pay it. And I didn't, on the last bill, and so I'm
now dunned again for -- I just left that 156.78 out of
the last bill. And it's on the current bill that I
got.

And then, postmarked August l11th from a
Chantilly, Virginia, I get a letter from MCI welcoming
me to their long distance service. And I think this

is ridicuious. However, the current bill did not show

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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still on the one that I asked for. The gentlemen over
there, I thought I heard him say that you gc up to 90
days if you had been slammed, you don't have to pay
that. How do you work that?

MR. MOSES: That's under the proposed rules,
that if you were slammed and you were billed for
services, then the unauthorlized carrier would not be
able to collect that from you. That's the total
charge, not just rerated.

COMMIBSIONER GARCIA: Let me make sure you
understand that's a proposed rule; you can't put that
into effect through self-help.

WITNRSS FLINT: Well, I'm going to continue
to withhold that amount.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA: Can I ask you a favor?

WITHESS FLINT: I'm going to write ATET and
say, "If you want to pay that money to the network 1
contracted with, that's fine."®

COMMISSIONER GARCIA: Just in case, I'd
uppruuilt. it if you could meet with our Staff so that
you don't get yoursalf into a worse tangle with your
local company. If you could talk to our Staff before
you leave s0 you can open a file with us so they can

help you. I know you've alrsady contacted them, but

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CCMMISBION
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I'd like you to contact them directly and make sure
that we've got a record of this. If you open a file
with us, your local phone company ¥ill not bill you
for the apount that is in dispute, and you don't have
to pay them. Okay?

WITMESS FLINT: Well, they didn't --

COMMISSIONER GARCIA: At least not until the
dispute is resolved.

WITNRESS FLINT: They didn't shut off the
phone, but after I paid -- didn't pay the $156.74, or
vhatever, the only balance was $10.74 that I sent in
for this last bill. But --

MR. MOSES: Just to clarify what the current
rules would require is they would regquire the
unauthorized carrier to rerate your service to the
same rates as your previous carrier. So if you were
with WilTel, AT&T would be required to rerate your
calls so you wouldn't be charged any more than what
you were charged before. That's the current rules.

WITHNESS FLINT: I don't find that
acceptable. What I would find acceptable is if ATET
would send the money that I've paid or that they
received, that they send that to the carrier with
which I contracted for the service.

COMMISSIONER DEASON: Let me ask, is tuere

FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMIBEBION
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an AT&T representative in the audience? I guess
there's not. They don't think these hearings are
important. All right.

WITHESS FLINT: Who do you wish me to make
contact with?

CEAIRMAN JOHNSON: Yes, sir. The gentlemen
in the blue. Thank you, sir.

MR. SBEREVE: Thank you, sir.

Mr. Ochshorn.

appeared as a witness and, swearing to tell the truth,

testified as follows:

DIRECT BTATEMENT

WITNESS OCHSHORM: I'm an attorney at
Florida Legal Services, and I'm just here to help out,
if I can, a2 bit. I'm starting to do consumer law now
ilnd this is in the form of a public comment. I'm
leaving the heavy lifting to Public Counsel and the
Attorney General. They get to do the work in this
|| case-
I'd like to commend the Commission for, you
|| know, the attention you're giving to this issue. What
rlI'n learning about it is that it seems kind of like

the Wild West. I mean, in our latest local phone

YLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISBION
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